

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

# 1929

#### CHAP. 140

Whereas, it is necessary for the proper enforcement of the laws relating to sea and shore fisheries that the wardens be continuously employed, and

Whereas, the aforesaid facts seem to this legislature to constitute an emergency whereby the public peace, health and safety are endangered and emergency legislation is necessary to protect the welfare and credit of the state and conserve the various activities relating to the public peace, health and safety which are hereby involved; now therefore be it

Sea and Shore Fisheries Commission, appropriation for expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of six thousand dollars to be expended for pay and expenses of the wardens required by the sea and shore fisheries commission for the proper enforcement of law, and two thousand dollars for the purchase of seed lobsters.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 10, 1929.

## Chapter 139.

Resolve, to Provide for the Printing of the Report of the Adjutant General. Including the Records of Maine Men in the World War.

Adjutant General, appropriation for printing report and records of Maine men in the World War. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of eight thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the sum of eight thousand dollars, for the purpose of printing and publishing the reports of the adjutant general, including the records of Maine men in the world war. And that the governor and council are hereby authorized to make such arrangements as may be necessary to provide for the publishing, distribution and sale of any volumes. The proceeds from any sales shall be set up by the state auditor in a carrying account for the purpose of completing the publication when sufficient funds may become available.

Approved April 10, 1929.

### Chapter 140.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to be Used in Repair and Betterment of Bangor State Arsenal Property in Bangor, Which is a State Park.

Bangor State Arsenal property, appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, to be used as the

776

#### CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT.

#### CHAP. 141

777

governor and council may direct, in the repair and betterment of Bangor state arsenal property, in Bangor, which was by an act passed by the eighty-third legislature made a state park, chapter one hundred and sixtynine, laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven; provided the city of Bangor will provide five hundred dollars to be expended at the same time for the same purposes, otherwise the above appropriation shall not be expended. The above amount to be taken from fund for old military reservations and care of old forts.

Approved April 10, 1929.

### Chapter 141.

Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Provide for Filling Councillor Vacancies.

Constitutional amendment relating to filling councillor vacancies. Resolved: That section two of part two of article five of the constitution, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out all of said section after the word "filled" in the third line and inserting in place thereof the following: 'in the following manner: The governor with the advice and consent of the council shall appoint within thirty days from said vacancy a councillor from the same district in which the vacancy occurred, and the oath of office shall be administered by the governor; said councillor shall hold office until the next convening of the legislature; but not more than one councillor shall be elected or appointed from any district prescribed for the election of senators; they shall be privileged from arrest in the same manner as senators and representatives,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Governor shall appoint with the advice and consent of the council. The councillors shall be chosen biennially, on the first Wednesday of January, by joint ballot of the senators and representatives in convention; and vacancies, which shall afterward happen, shall be filled in the following manner: The governor with the advice and consent of the council shall appoint within thirty days from said vacancy a councillor from the same district in which the vacancy occurred, and the oath of office shall be administered by the governor; said councillor shall hold office until the next convening of the legislature; but not more than one councillor shall be elected or appointed from any district prescribed for the election of senators; they shall be privileged from arrest in the same manner as senators and representatives.'

Form of question and date when amendment is to be voted on. Resolved: That the municipal officers of the cities and towns, and the